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This merovanijum is being jssued to provide additional guidance to Portg-of Enryy -
(POFEs) when processing spplicants under the North American Freo Tade Agreement (NAFTA).
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Software Bngineer is encompassed within the purview of NAFTA. Section 214(e) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act states that a citizen of Carada. or Mexico who seaks teporary
eny as a business person to cugage i business activities at a professional level may be adimitted
Yo the United States jn accordapce with e NAFTA. However, such an applicant must

te business astivity at 2 professional level ia one of the professions ser forth in
Appeadix 1603.D-1 to Annex 1603 of the NAFTA. The Tmenigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) uses the coding symbo] TN (Trade NAFTA) to refer to a NAFTA professional.

Appendix 1602.D.1 to Asmex 1603 of the. NAFTA includes the ocenpation of “Buginess”
within the st of professional level occupations. The minkmum requirement for entry as s
NAFTA enginser is a baccalanrsate or licentiatue: dogree or a state/provincial license. There is
0o forther delineation of the types of specialty engincering degrses (c.g., civil, mechanical,
! electical, etc.) that qualify for TN classification. Since the appendix doesn’t sperify certain
- speciglijes, the three NAFTA partners {riterpret this to mean that ] engineering specialties are
included. Accordingly, an individual engaged in business activities as 2 “software engineer” at a
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Free Trade Agresment (NAFTA) :

professional level that regquires a baccalaursate or licentiatura degres prstalefprovmaj licenge
may qualify pader the profession of “enginesr” under the NAFTA. The guestion is whether the -
individual possesges the requisite engincering degree or state/provincial license. :

This office hag also been asked (o provide guidance regarding the minimum education
requirements snd altemative credentials tequired for applicants for admission under the NAFTA_
Iv addition to “enginesy”, Appexdix 1603.D.1 lists 60 arcupations at the professional level with
2 Coresponding list of educational requirements, IF theve is an acceptable altemative credential
To the educational requirement, it is also listed. The depree should be in Ghe ficdd or ina closely

Gield may be uppropriate. Rﬂumiagbﬂu‘%oﬁwmmgﬁnuf'mple,hismmmb!ém ———
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a baccalsureate or lcentiatura degres in Hotel/Restaurant Managerment or a Post-Secomdary
diplots/certificate in Hotel/Restaurant Management plus three years experience in

The footnores 1o Appendix 1603.D.] age sodified at & CFR 214.6(c) and provide
additional puidance that is useful to fhe officer in deteonining whethes an applicant for
admission gralifies as a TN, Appendix 1603.0.1 ix attached for your refevence. For putposes of
the NAFTA, enlry requirements, baccalaursate or licentiaturs degrees issued by instingtions
outvide af the NAFTA mnmﬁcsmybua-scqnable whereas post-secondary diptornas or post-
secondaty certificates myust be fsued in Canada, Mexico, or the Unjted States.

rﬂh&d field Odficers should use 200d judgegnent in determining whether a degree in am allied

Another professional-level occuparion that is puhject to interpresation is the “Scientific
Technician/Yechnologist™. Appendix 1603.D.) specifies that, for temporary entry under
NAFTA, the applicor must possess (a) theoretical knowledye of any of the following
disciplines: agricultuxal svicnces, astronomy, bivlogy, chemistry, ugincrring, Torestry, gcology,
geophwesics, metearalogy, or physics; and (b) the ability to solve practics} problemns in any of
those disciplines, or the ability to apply principles of any of those disciplines to basic or applied
xesearch. One of the footnotes to the Appendix 1663.D.1 is pertinent, providing that to qualify as
8 Jcientific H logist the applicant muss Yo secking temporary entry to work in

lomz is required for enicy, the iowigration officer must be satisfied that the applicant
possesses theoretical knowledge in oae of those disciplines. Headquarters continues 1o work
with other Federl pgencies and the Canadlan and Mexican officials 1o develop comnmon

Please include this memorandur in the NAFTA Handbook, Section 8 entitled NAFTA
C.‘al_:les. I you have further questions regardiog this memorandum please contact cither Assistant
Chief Inspector Jenmifer Sava at (202) 307-1942 or Patrice L. Ward at (202) 514.0964.
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